(0-2012-19)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20095 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ~ O0CT 8 2011};

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A
SECOND AMENDMENT TO A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
WITH CALTRANS FOR THE I-5/SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD
INTERCHANGE IN THE TORREY PINES COMMUNITY

PLAN AREA.

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Cooperative Agreement with Caltrans on January 19,
2007 to provide for the preliminary engineering and environmental work for improvements to

|
the Interstate 5 and Sorrento Valley Road Interchange; and

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Agreement originally included a termination date of

December 31, 2008; and |

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2008 a 1st Amendment was execJted extending the
termination date of the agreement to December 31, 2011; and |

WHEREAS, the City and Caltrans now desire to further extend the termination date of
the Cooperative Agreement to December 30, 2013 to complete this phafe of the project; NOW,
THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and elnpowered to execute, for
and on behalf of said City, a 2nd Amendment the Cooperative Agreemelnt with Caltrans under
the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office|of the City Clerk as

Document No. OO- 2009 L‘—,)together with any reasonably necesse1ry modifications or

amendments thereto which do not increase project scope or cost and WhFCh the Mayor shall deem

-PAGE 1 OF 2- |

2



| (0-2012-19)

necessary from time to time in order to carry out the purposes and intel%;t of this project and

agreement.

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a

written or printed copy having been made available to the City CounciJ‘ and the public prior to

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force ¢n the thirtieth day from

the day of its passage.

and after its final passage. |

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By TS P

Ryan P. Kohut
Deputy City Attorney

RPK:cfq
8/29/2011

Or.Dept:E&CP/Field
Document Number: 235718/prolaw 2011-07675

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinali%i\was passed by the Council of the City of
San Diego, at this meeting of _ SEP 217 N |

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk ‘

By
Deputy City Clerk
|
Approved: / 0'3 - Wt #‘ |
(date) JERRY S DER%, Mayor
Vetoed: ’ .
(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



